

2014-1188

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

GPX INTERNATIONAL TIRE CORPORATION, HEBEI STARBRIGHT TIRE CO., LTD.,  
TIANJIN UNITED TIRE & RUBBER INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.,  
Plaintiff-Appellants, and

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA,  
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee, and

BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC., BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS TIRE OPERATIONS,  
LLC,  
Defendants, and

TITAN TIRE CORPORATION, UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeals From The United States Court Of International Trade  
Case No. 08-CV-00285, Judge Jane A. Restani

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS  
GPX INTERNATIONAL TIRE CORPORATION AND HEBEI STARBRIGHT  
TIRE CO., LTD.**

---

Daniel L. Porter  
James P. Durling  
Matthew P. McCullough  
Ross Bidlingmaier

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt & Mosle LLP  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 452-7373

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants GPX International Tire  
Corporation and Hebei Starbright Tire Co., Ltd.

March 18, 2014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

No. 14-1188

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

I. SECTION 1(b) OF THE MARCH 2012 ACT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT ..... 21

A. Section 1(b) Of The March 2012 Act Lacks Any Rational Basis ..... 21

1. CVDs are a tax subject to specific due process restraints ..... 21

2. Section 1(b) of the March 2012 Act institutes a wholly new tax with severe retroactive effect in violation of due process ..... 25

3. Curative intent is an inadequate justification for the March 2012 Act’s retroactive effect ..... 30

B. GPX Has A Vested Right In Its CVD Deposits ..... 37

II. SECTION 1(b) OF THE MARCH 2012 ACT VIOLATES THE *EX POST FACTO* CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION ..... 40

A. The Constitution Prohibits The Retroactive Application Of Penal Legislation ..... 40

B. When Congress Passed The March 2012 Act Applying The Countervailing Duty Law To Non-Market Economies Retroactively, Congress Applied A New Penalty To Conduct That Was Not Punishable At The Time It Was Committed ..... 42

C. The March 2012 Act Imposed A Retroactive Penalty On Importers And Exporters From NME Countries And Thus Violated The Ex Post Facto Clause Of The Constitution ..... 44

D. The First Prong of the *Huaiyin* Test Is Met Because The Act Imposes Penalties That Are Unrelated To The Actual Harm Suffered ..... 46

1. The March 2012 Act imposes additional penalties beyond what could legally have been imposed for cases undertaken before 2012 ..... 46

2. The retroactive application of the CVD law was intended as a punishment for Chinese exporters ..... 54

3. The general “remedial” nature of the countervailing duty and antidumping laws has nothing to do with whether the particular retroactive application in the March 2012 Act is punitive ..... 55

E. The Second Prong of Proceeds of the *Huaiyin* Test Is Met Because Proceeds From The Retroactive Application Of Countervailing Duties Are Collected By The Federal Government ..... 56

F. The Third Prong of Proceeds of the *Huaiyin* Test Is Met Because The Retroactive Application Of The CVD Law Was Intended To Address A Harm To The Public, Rather Than Remediating A Harm To An Individual ..... 57

III. BECAUSE THE NEW CVD LAW CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY, SECTION 1(B) MUST BE SEVERED FROM THE LEGISLATION AND THE CVD ORDER MUST BE TERMINATED ..... 60

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED APPELLATE REMEDY ..... 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1361(Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	70
<i>Arjay Associates Inc. v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	49, 50, 53, 56
<i>Canisius v. United States</i> , 799 F.2d 18 (2d. Cir. 1986) .....	38, 39
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1868) .....	49, 53
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	48
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	50, 53
<i>Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 258 U.S. 338 (1922) .....	43, 44
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	70, 71
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	38, 39
<i>Georgetown Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	8, 32, 39, 59
<i>GPX International Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) .....	7, 8, 56
<i>GPX International Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 666 F. 3d 732 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	passim

*GPX International Tire Corp. v. United States*,  
893 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2013) .....*passim*

*GPX International Tire Corp. v. United States*,  
942 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2013) ..... 3, 14

*Graham & Foster v. Goodcell*,  
282 U.S. 409 (1931) ..... 41, 42, 43

*Huaiyin Foreign Trade Corp. et al. v. United States*,  
322 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....*passim*

*Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Dalton*,  
119 F.3d 972 (Fed. Cir. 1997) ..... 54

*J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*,  
276 U.S. 394 (1928) ..... 27

*MacLeod v. United States*,  
229 U.S. 416 (1913) ..... 45

*Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States*,  
288 U.S. 294 (1933) ..... 46

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray*,  
467 U.S. 717 (1984) ..... 38

*Rafferty v. Smith, Bell & Co., Ltd.*,  
257 U.S. 226 (1921) ..... 45

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*,  
468 U.S. 641 (1984) ..... 70

*United States v. Carlton*,  
512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....*passim*

*United States v. Darusmont*,  
449 U.S. 292 (1981) ..... 29

*United States v. Heinszen & Co.*,  
206 U.S. 370 (1907) ..... 41, 42, 44

*United States v. Yoshida International, Inc.*,  
526 F.2d 560, 63 C.C.P.A. 15 (Cust. Ct. 1975) ..... 45

**STATUTES**

19 U.S. C. § 1677(7)(F) ..... 52

19 U.S.C. § 1504 ..... 38

19 U.S.C. § 1675a..... 52

19 U.S.C. § 1677(18)..... 15

19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(iii)(V)..... 12, 50

19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(E)(i)..... 50

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Application of Countervailing Duty Provisions to Nonmarket Economy Countries,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-99, 126 Stat. 265 (Mar. 13, 2012) (to be codified at 19  
 U.S.C. §§ 1671, 1677f-1) ..... 3, 15, 16, 30

Applying Countervailing Duty Provisions to Nonmarket Economy Countries,  
 158 Cong. Rec. H1166-1173 (Mar. 6, 2012)..... 12, 13, 64

Applying the Countervailing Duty Provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930 to Nonmarket  
 Economy Countries, 158 Cong. Rec. S1375 (Mar. 5, 2012)..... 11

Baucus, Thune Introduce Bill to Protect U.S. Jobs, Fight Unfair Chinese Subsidies with  
 Countervailing Duties, Senate Finance Committee Press Release (Feb. 29, 2012) ..... 10

Blackstone’s Commentaries, Vol. I, Ch. 8 ..... 26

Camp, Levin, Brady, and McDermott Introduce Legislation to Ensure Commerce  
 Department Can Continue to Apply Countervailing Duty Laws to Non-  
 Market Economies Like China, House Ways and Means Committee Press Release  
 (Feb. 29, 2012) ..... 11

*Initiation of Antidumping Duty Investigation: Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road  
 Tires From the People’s Republic of China* (hereinafter “*Off-the-Road Tires  
 from China*”), 72 Fed. Reg. 43,591 (Dep’t Commerce Aug. 6, 2007)..... 5

Letter to the Senate Finance Chair Max Baucus from USTR Ron Kirk and Comm. Sec.  
 John Bryson (Jan. 18, 2012) ..... 10

*Off-the-Road Tires from China: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination  
 and Final Negative Determination of Critical Circumstances*, 73 Fed. Reg. 40,480  
 (Dep’t Commerce Jul. 15, 2008) ..... 6

*Off-the-Road Tires from China: Final Affirmative Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Partial Affirmative Determination of Critical Circumstances*, 73 Fed. Reg. 40,485 (Dep't Commerce Jul. 25, 2008)..... 6

*Off-the-Road Tires from China: Notice of Amended Final Affirmative Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Antidumping Duty Order*, 73 Fed. Reg. 51,624 (Dep't Commerce Sept. 4, 2008)..... 7

*Policies Regarding the Conduct of Five-year ("Sunset") Reviews of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders; Policy Bulletin* (Policy Bulletin 98-3), 63 Fed. Reg. 18,871 (Dep't Commerce April 16, 1998) ..... 62

Statement by the Press Secretary on H.R. 4105, The White House Office of the Press Secretary (Mar. 13, 2012)..... 14

To Apply the Countervailing Duty Provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930 to Nonmarket Economy Countries, 158 Cong. Rec. S1441 (Mar. 7, 2012)..... 12
